

No. 10-879

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, Executrix of the
Estate of George M. Corson, Deceased, and
FREIDA E. JUNG CORSON, Widow in her own right,

Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS
CORPORATION and VIAD CORP.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRENT M. ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
ROSENTHAL PENNINGTON LLP
6116 N. Central Expy.
Suite 301
Dallas, Texas 75206
(214) 453-2500
broseenthal@rpattorneys.com

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th St., Suite 1620
Oakland, California 94607
(510) 622-8150

MELANIE HIRSCH
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 797-8600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Justice, P.C.*

August 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Even if the LIA Preempts Positive Provi- sions of State Law Such as Statutes or Regulations Governing the Safety of Lo- comotives and Locomotive Equipment, the LIA Does Not Preempt Tort Claims Based on General State Common Law.....	3
II. The Application of State Common-Law Tort Rules to Claims Based on Defects in Products Used in the Repair and Mainte- nance of Railroads Does Not Impair Any Federal Interest in Uniformity Served by the LIA.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6, 9, 10, 14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	6
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	14
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	3, 4
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	4, 5, 8, 14
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	3, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. §§ 136 <i>et seq.</i>	10
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	7, 8
46 U.S.C. §§ 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	9
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2).....	15
49 U.S.C. §§ 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Betsy J. Grey, <i>Make Congress Speak Clearly: Federal Preemption of State Tort Remedies</i> , 77 B.U.L. REV. 559 (1997).....	11
Christina E. Wells, William E. Marcantel & Dave Winters, <i>Preemption of Tort Lawsuits: The Regulatory Paradigm in the Roberts Court</i> , 40 STETSON L. REV. 793 (2011)	6, 11
